

Community Development Department Engineering Division

2017 PAVEMENT PRESERVATION AND STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

Project #: 2016-07 Bid Date: July 11, 2017

- 1. Notice Inviting Bids
- 2. Bid Schedule
- 3. Addendums
- 4. Plan Holders List
- 5. Bid Summary

NOTICE INVITING SEALED BIDS 2017 PAVEMENT PRESERVATION AND STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT -PROJECT NO. 2016-07 IN THE CITY OF BARSTOW, CALIFORNIA

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Barstow (City)CITY, invites sealed bids for the above stated project and will receive such bids in the office of the City Clerk, **220 E. Mountain View St**, **Suite A, Barstow, CA 92311**up to the hour of 2:00 p.m., on the 11th day of July, 2017. The bids will be publicly opened and read at 2:00 p.m. on the 11th day of July, 2017, in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Barstow, 220 E. Mountain View St., Ste. A, Barstow, California 92311.

The Engineer's Estimate for this project is <u>\$71,000 to \$500,000</u> depending on schedule selection.

The project consists of reconstruction of a roadway, pavement preservation and potential overlay project and doing all appurtenant work in place and ready for use

Copies of the plans, specifications, and contract documents are available from the City of Barstow, **220 E. Mountain View St, Suite A, Barstow, CA 92311** upon payment of a **\$25.00 non-refundable fee if picked up, or payment of a \$35.00 non-refundable fee if mailed**. In accordance with the provisions of California Public Contract Code § 3300, and Business and Professions Code § 7028.15(e), the City has determined that the contractor shall possess a valid Class A contractor's license or C-32 at the time that the contract is awarded. Failure to possess the specified license shall render the bid as non-responsive and shall act as a bar to award of the contract to any bidder not possessing said license at the time of the award.

CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED BY LAW TO BE LICENSED AND REGULATED BY THE CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD. ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING A CONTRACTOR MAY BE REFERRED TO THE REGISTRAR, CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD, P.O. BOX 26000 SACRAMENTO, CA 95826. At the time the contract is awarded, the contractor shall be properly licensed in accordance with the laws of this state. The first payment for work or material shall not be made unless and until the Registrar of Contractors verifies to the City that the records of the Contractors' State License Board indicate that the contractor was properly licensed at the time the contract was awarded. Any bidder or contractor not so licensed shall be subject to all legal penalties imposed by law including, but not limited to, any appropriate disciplinary action by the Contractors' State Board. Failure of the bidder to obtain proper and adequate licensing for an award of a contract shall constitute a failure to execute the contract and shall result in the forfeiture of the security of the bidder. (Public Contract Code § 20103.5)

CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS ARE ALSO REQUIRED TO BE REGISTERED WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS. A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed on a bid proposal for, or perform any public work contract unless it is currently registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations as described in Labor Code § 1725.5.

Bids must be prepared on the approved bid forms in conformance with INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS and submitted in the envelopes provided, sealed and plainly marked on the outside:

"SEALED BID FOR 2017 PAVEMENT PRESERVATION AND STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT" PROJECT NO. 2016-07 DO NOT OPEN WITH REGULAR MAIL" The bid must be accompanied by a bid guarantee in the amount of 10% of the total bid by 2:00 p.m. ON THE DATE ADVERTISED FOR THE OPENING OF BIDS. More specifically, pursuant to Public Contract Code §§ 20170 and 20171, all bids for the project shall be presented under sealed cover and shall be accompanied by one of the following forms of bidder's security in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the bid: (a) cash; (b) a cashier's check made payable to the City of Barstow; (c) a certified check made payable to the City of Barstow; or (d) a bidder's bond executed by an admitted surety insurer, made payable to the City of Barstow. Such security shall be forfeited should the successful bidder to whom the contract is awarded fails to timely execute the contract and deliver the necessary bonds and insurance certificates as specified in the contract documents.

To the extent applicable, at any time during the term of the Agreement for the proposed project, the successful bidder may, at its own expense, substitute securities equivalent to the amount withheld as retention (or the retained percentage) in accordance with Public Contract Code § 22300.

Pursuant to California Civil Code § 9550, a payment bond is required to be submitted for all projects estimated in excess of \$25,000.00.

The City has determined that the proposed project is a public works subject to the provisions of Labor Code § 1720 thereby requiring the Contractor to pay the prevailing wage rates for all work performed under the Contract. Accordingly, the proposed project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the California Department of Industrial Relations.

The City reserves the right to reject any and all bids.

If you have any questions, please contact *Domingo D. Gonzales*, at (760) 255-5156. BY ORDER OF the City Council of the City of Barstow, California.

BID SCHEDULE (Continued)

2017 PAVEMENT PRESERVATION AND STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT -PROJECT NO. 2016-07 IN THE CITY OF BARSTOW, CALIFORNIA

Sched	Schedule 1 – Pavement Preservation												
Item	Section	Description	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	Total Price							
1.	9-3.4	Mobilization	LS	1									
2.	701	Public Notification	LS	1									
3.	711	Striping and Marking Removal	LS	1									
4.	702	Traffic Control and Temporary Striping and Markings	LS	1									
5.	704	Polymer Modified Emulsion - Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement Aggregate Slurry Seal (PMERAPAS)	SF	619,000									
G	705	Traffic Striping, Marking and	LS	1									
6.	705	Signs	LS	1									

Bid Schedule 1 Total: _\$_____

Bid Schedule Total (in	words):
------------------------	---------

Schedule 2A – East Main Street – Option 1 - Asphalt Pavement Overlay												
Item	Section	Description	Unit	Est. Qty	Unit Price	Total Price						
1.	9-3.4	Mobilization	LS	1								
2.	701	Public Notification	LS	1								
3.	702	Traffic Control and Temporary Striping and Markings	LS	1								
4.	703	Finish Surface Cold-Planning (Micro-Mill) 2.5	SF	46,550								
5.	706	Disposal of 2.5" of AC pavement	SF	46,550								
6.	707	Pave 2.5" of PG-64-16 Asphalt Concrete Pavement	SF.	46,550								
7.	705	Traffic Striping, Marking and Signs	LS	1								
8.	708	SWPPP	LS	1								

Bid Schedule 2ATotal: _\$

Schedule 2B – East Main Street – Option 2 – Pavement Preservation												
Item	Section	Description	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	Total Price						
1.	9-3.4	Mobilization	LS	1								
2.	701	Public Notification	LS	1								
		Traffic Control and Temporary										
3.	702	Striping and Markings	LS	1								
		Finish Surface Cold-Planning										
4.	703	(Micro-Mill) 0.3"	SF	46,500								
		Polymer Modified Emulsion -										
		Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement										
		Aggregate Slurry Seal										
5.	704	(PMERAPAS) Type II	SF	46,500								
		Traffic Striping, Marking and										
6.	705	Signs	LS	1								

Bid Schedule Total (in words):

Bid Schedule 2B Total: _\$_____

Bid Schedule Total (in words):

Sched	Schedule 3 – West Main Street – Reconstruct Asphalt Pavement													
Item	Section	Description	Unit	Est Qty	Unit Price	Total Price								
1.	9-3.4	Mobilization	LS	1										
2.	702	Traffic Control and Temporary Striping and Markings	LS	1										
3.	709	Pulverization 10" and Dispose 4.5"	SF	31,800										
4.	710	Pave 4" of PG-64-16 Asphalt Concrete Pavement	SF.	31,800										
5.	705	Traffic Striping, Marking and Signs	LS	1										
6.	708	SWPPP	LS	1										

Bid Schedule 3 Total: _\$_____

Bid Schedule Total (in words):

The City reserves the right to award based upon Schedule 1 only, Schedule 2A only, Schedule 2B Only, Schedule 3 Only or any combinations of Schedules.

The Contractor shall be responsible for calculating and providing unit prices for the schedule. The proposal schedule shall include all costs for services, labor, materials, equipment, and installation associated in completing the work in place per the Specifications and details.

(Company Name of Bidder)

(Date)

220 E MOUNTAIN VIEW ST BARSTOW CA 92311

Plan Holders

TEL::(760) 255-5156 FAX::(760) 256-1750

Project # 2016-08 Pavement Preservation Project

Company Name:	Address:	Region:	Phone	Fax:
Copp Contracting, Inc.	P.O. Box 457	Buena Park, CA 90621-	(714) 522-7754	(714) 522-2074
Sully Miller	17540 Turner Rd	Victorville, CA 92392	(760) 241-3384	(760) 243-8056
Hardy and Harper	1314 E Warner	Santa Ana, Ca 92705	(714) 444-1851	
Cooley Construction Inc	P.O. Box 401810(92340)	Hesperia, CA 92345	(760) 948-8400	(760) 948-8439
American Asphalt Repair and Resurfacing Co., Inc	14436 Santa Ana Ave	Fontana, CA 92337	(909) 427-8276	(909) 427-8279
ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT	400 E. SIXTH STREET	CORONA, CA 92879	(951) 736-7600	(951) 739-4671
Matich Corporation	1596 Harry Sheppard Blvd.	San Bernardino, CA 92508	(909) 382-7400	(909) 382-0113
AGC Plan Rooms	4355 Ruffin Road	San Diego, Ca 92123	(858) 874-8560	(858) 874-8569
Dodge Data & Analytics	3315 Central Avenue	Hot Springs, AR 71913	(800) 393-6343	(877) 836-5711
Bid America	41085 Elm Street	Murrieta, CA 92562	(909) 813-2084	(951) 600-0615
Southern California Builders Association	7740 Painter Avenue, #100	Whitter,, CA 90602	(562) 320-3600	(562) 620-3603
Construction Bidboard	11622 El Camino Real	San Diego, CA 92130	(800) 479-5314	(619) 688-0585
Construct Connect	5500 Grennwood Plaza Blvd	Greenwood Village, CO 80111	(877) 737-6482	
Federation of California Builders Exchanges	951 E 8th Street	Chico, CA 95928	(530) 343-1994	(530) 343-3503
Number of Plan Hol	ders 14		Date:	7/7/2017

2017 Pavement Preservation and Street Reconstruction Project

Project No. 2016-07

	Bid Summary											
Schedule	1 - Pavement Preservation			Engineer	's Estimate	Pavement	Coatings Co.	All A	merican			
ltem	Description	Qty	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price				
	1 Mobilization	LS	1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,163.89	\$ 12,163.89			
	2 Public Notification	LS	1.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,231.51	\$ 2,231.51			
	3 Striping and Marking Removal Traffic Control and Temporary Striping and	LS	1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,373.21	\$ 8,373.21			
	4 Markings	LS	1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 7,758.34	\$ 7,758.34			
	Polymer Modified Emulsion Reclaimed Asphalt											
	5 Pavement Aggregate Slurry Seal (PMERAPAS)	SF	619,000.00	\$ 0.30	\$ 185,700.00	\$ 0.16	\$ 99,040.00	\$ 0.17	\$ 105,230.00			
	6 Traffic Striping, Markings and Signs	LS	1.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00 \$ 237,700.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00 \$ 148,540.00	\$ 13,690.67	\$ 13,690.67 \$ 149,447.62			

Schedule 2A - East Main Street - Option 1 Asphalt Pavement Overlay

Item	Description	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	т	otal Price	ι	Init Price	т	otal Price	U	Init Price		Total Price
	1 Mobilization	LS	1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$	5,300.00	\$	5,300.00	\$	7,083.44	\$	7,083.44
	2 Public Notification	LS	1.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$	2,000.00	\$	200.00	\$	200.00	\$	2,231.51	\$	2,231.51
	Traffic Control and Temporary Striping and													
	3 Markings	LS	1.00	\$ 10,000.00	Ş	10,000.00	Ş	10,000.00	Ş	10,000.00	Ş	5,818.75	Ş	5,818.75
	4 Finish Surface Cold-Planning (Micro-Mill) 2.5"	SF	46,550.00	\$ 0.33	\$	15,361.50	\$	0.20	\$	9,310.00	\$	0.33	\$	15,361.50
	5 Disposal of 2.5" of A.C. Pavement	SF	46,550.00	\$ 0.15	\$	6,982.50	\$	0.18	\$	8,379.00	\$	0.16	\$	7,448.00
	6 Pave 2.5" of PG64-16 Concrete Pavement	SF	46,550.00	\$ 1.25	\$	58,187.50	\$	1.50	\$	69,825.00	\$	2.14	\$	99,617.00
	7 Traffic Striping, Markings, and Signs	LS	1.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$	20,000.00	\$	6,900.00	\$	6,900.00	\$	6,845.34	\$	6,845.34
	8 SWPPP	LS	1.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	600.00	\$	600.00	\$	1,174.64	\$	1,174.64
					\$ 3	127,531.50			\$	110,514.00			\$	145,580.18

Schedule 2B - East Main Street - Option 2 - Pavement Preservation

Item	Description	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	T	Total Price	U	Init Price	٦	Total Price		Jnit Price	Total Price
	1 Mobilization	LS	1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$	500.00	\$	500.00	\$	5 <i>,</i> 331.04	\$ 5,331.04
	2 Public Notification	LS	1.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$	2,000.00	\$	200.00	\$	200.00	\$	2,231.51	\$ 2,231.51
	Traffic Control and Temporary Striping and 3 Markings	LS	1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	3,879.17	\$ 3,879.17
	4 Finish Surface Cold-Planning (Micro-Mill) 2.5"	SF	46,500.00	\$ 0.33	\$	15,345.00	\$	0.25	\$	11,625.00	\$	0.33	\$ 15,345.00

2017 Pavement Preservation and Street Reconstruction Project Project No. 2016-07 Bid Summary

Polymer Modified Emulsion Reclaimed Asphal									
5 Pavement Aggregate Slurry Seal (PMERAPAS)	SF	46,500.00	\$	0.30	\$ 13,950.00	\$ 0.35	\$ 16,275.00	\$ 0.56	\$ 26,040.00
6 Traffic Striping, Markings and Signs	LS	1.00	\$ 20,0	00.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 6,845.34	\$ 6,845.34
					\$ 71,295.00		\$ 36,500.00		\$ 59,672.06

Schedule 3 - West Main Street - Reconstruct Asphalt Pavement

Item	Description	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	т	otal Price	U	Jnit Price	т	otal Price	ι	Jnit Price	Total Price
	1 Mobilization	LS	1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$	4,600.00	\$	4,600.00	\$	5,331.04	\$ 5,331.04
	Traffic Control and Temporary Striping and												
	2 Markings	LS	1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$	14,000.00	\$	14,000.00	\$	5 <i>,</i> 818.75	\$ 5,818.75
	3 Pulverization 10" and Dispose 4.5"	SF	31,800.00	\$ 1.25	\$	39,750.00	\$	0.55	\$	17,490.00	\$	1.25	\$ 39,750.00
	4 Pave 4" of PG64-16 Concrete Pavement	SF	31,800.00	\$ 1.25	\$	39,750.00	\$	3.00	\$	95,400.00	\$	3.03	\$ 96,354.00
	5 Traffic Striping, Markings, and Signs	LS	1.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$	20,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,202.45	\$ 5,202.45
	6 SWPPP	LS	1.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	600.00	\$	600.00	\$	1,174.64	\$ 1,174.64
					\$	124,500.00			\$	137,090.00			\$ 153,630.88
				Schedu	le 1	& 3 with Op	otio	n 2A Total:	\$	396,144.00			\$ 448,658.68
				Schedu	le 1	& 3 with Op	otio	n 2B Total:	\$	322,130.00			\$ 362,750.56